in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Exposure The Group is exposed to price risk in respect of its fixed income assets primarily due to movements in credit
spreads. This risk is managed through active management of credit exposures and credit spread duration.

The Group’s equity price risk arises from investments in property, infrastructure, Australian equities and
international equities. It is managed by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments,
diversification plans and limits on investments in each country, sector and market.

Sensitivity These investments are exposed to short-term fluctuations in price with their fair value movements
being recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Price risk is managed by
taking a longer-term view of the investment portfolio.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity price risk exposures on the average monthly
balances during the period and shows the impact on profit after tax and equity if market prices had
moved, with all other variables held constant.

2023
$m

2022
$m

+10.0% -10.0% +10.0% -10.0%
Australian equities  10.3  (10.3)  9.1  (9.1)
International equities  7.7  (7.7)  8.3  (8.3)
Property  12.8  (12.8)  12.3  (12.3)
Infrastructure  5.2  (5.2)  3.8  (3.8)

In relation to fixed income assets, a 25bps increase/decrease in credit spreads, with all other variables
remaining constant, would have resulted in a $7.4 million decrease/increase to profit after tax and equity
(2022: $5.8 million). Balance date risk exposures represent the risk exposure inherent in the financial
instruments.

(b) Credit risk

(i) Cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at fair value

Description The risk of potential default of a counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount
of these instruments.

Exposure Credit risk exposure is measured by reference to exposures by ratings bands, country, industry and